be settled in cash (or other assets) on conversion to separately account for the liability (debt) and equity (conversion option) components of the
instrument in a manner that reflects the issuer’s non-convertible debt borrowing rate. This is effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2008 on a retroactive basis and was adopted by us in the first quarter of fiscal year 2010. The accounting pronouncement is
applicable to our Notes which were issued in May 2008. Although the adoption of this pronouncement did not impact our actual past or future
cash flows, it resulted in an increase in non-cash interest expense. The accompanying comparative consolidated financial statements and
footnotes have been adjusted for all periods presented to reflect the retrospective application of the new standard. See Note 14.

50

Table of Contents

The following financial statement line items for the fiscal years ended November 30, 2009 and 2008 and as of November 30, 2009, were
impacted as a result of applying the new standard retrospectively:

51

   Fiscal Year Ended November 30, 2009

   As previously reported   As adjusted

Effect of Change

increase /
(decrease)

   (in thousands except per share amounts)

Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Interest expense and finance charges, net   $ (13,983 )   $ (18,032 )   $ 4,049

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes and noncontrolling interest   138,702   134,653   (4,049 )

Provision for income taxes   (50,656 )   (49,028 )   1,628

Income from continuing operations before
noncontrolling interest, net of tax   88,046   85,625   (2,421 )

Net income attributable to SYNNEX Corporation   92,088   89,667   (2,421 )

Earnings per share attributable to SYNNEX
Corporation:

Net income per common share-basic   $ 2.82   $ 2.74   $ (0.08 )

Net income per common share-diluted   $ 2.70   $ 2.64   $ (0.06 )

   Fiscal Year Ended November 30, 2008

   As previously reported   As adjusted

Effect of Change

increase /
(decrease)

   (in thousands except per share amounts)

Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Interest expense and finance charges, net   $ (15,006 )   $ (17,206 )   $ 2,200

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes and noncontrolling interest   123,548   121,348   (2,200 )

Provision for income taxes   (45,705 )   (44,811 )   894

Income from continuing operations before
noncontrolling interest, net of tax   77,843   76,537   (1,306 )

Net income attributable to SYNNEX Corporation   83,797   82,491   (1,306 )

Earnings per share attributable to SYNNEX
Corporation:

Net income per common share-basic   $ 2.65   $ 2.61   $ (0.04 )

Net income per common share-diluted   $ 2.52   $ 2.48   $ (0.04 )

   As of November 30, 2009

   As previously reported   As adjusted

Effect of Change

increase /
(decrease)

   (in thousands)

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

Other current assets   $ 40,352   $ 39,974   $ (378 )
Convertible debt   143,750   126,785   (16,965 )
Deferred tax liabilities   1,442   8,077   6,635
Additional paid-in capital   236,213   249,892   13,679
Retained earnings   554,972   551,245   (3,727 )

Table of Contents

The following financial statement line items for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2010 and as of November 30, 2010, were impacted as
a result of applying the new standard:

In June 2008, the FASB ratified guidance for determining whether an equity-linked financial instrument, or embedded feature, is indexed

to an entity’s own stock. This is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and interim periods within those fiscal years. The
ratification of this new standard did not have a material impact on our consolidated results of operations and financial condition.

[…]

be settled in cash (or other assets) on conversion to separately account for the liability (debt) and equity (conversion option) components of the
instrument in a manner that reflects the issuer’s non-convertible debt borrowing rate. This is effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2008 on a retroactive basis and was adopted by the Company in the first quarter of fiscal year 2010. The accounting
pronouncement is applicable to the Company’s 4% Convertible Senior Notes due 2018, which were issued in May 2008. Although the adoption
of this pronouncement did not impact the Company’s actual past or future cash flows, it resulted in an increase in non-cash interest expense. The
accompanying comparative consolidated financial statements and footnotes have been adjusted for all periods presented to reflect the
retrospective application of the new standard. See Note 14.

The following financial statement line items for the fiscal years ended November 30, 2009 and 2008 and as of November 30, 2009, were
impacted as a result of applying the new standard retrospectively:

72

   Fiscal Year Ended November 30, 2009

   As previously reported   As adjusted
Effect of Change

increase / (decrease)

Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Interest expense and finance charges, net   $ (13,983 )   $ (18,032 )   $ 4,049
Income from continuing operations before income

taxes and noncontrolling interest   138,702   134,653   (4,049 )
Provision for income taxes   (50,656 )   (49,028 )   1,628
Income from continuing operations before

noncontrolling interest, net of tax   88,046   85,625   (2,421 )
Net income attributable to SYNNEX Corporation   92,088   89,667   (2,421 )

Earnings per share attributable to SYNNEX Corporation:

Net income per common share—basic   $ 2.82   $ 2.74   $ (0.08 )

Net income per common share—diluted   $ 2.70   $ 2.64   $ (0.06 )

   Fiscal Year Ended November 30, 2008

   As previously reported   As adjusted
Effect of Change

increase / (decrease)

Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Interest expense and finance charges, net   $ (15,006 )   $ (17,206 )   $ 2,200
Income from continuing operations before income

taxes and noncontrolling interest   123,548   121,348   (2,200 )
Provision for income taxes   (45,705 )   (44,811 )   894
Income from continuing operations before

noncontrolling interest, net of tax   77,843   76,537   (1,306 )
Net income attributable to SYNNEX Corporation   83,797   82,491   (1,306 )

Earnings per share attributable to SYNNEX Corporation:

Net income per common share—basic   $ 2.65   $ 2.61   $ (0.04 )

Net income per common share—diluted   $ 2.52   $ 2.48   $ (0.04 )

Table of Contents

SYNNEX CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS —(continued)
(in thousands except per share amounts)

The following financial statement line items for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2010 and as of November 30, 2010, were impacted as

a result of applying the new standard:

In June 2008, the FASB ratified guidance for determining whether an equity-linked financial instrument, or embedded feature, is indexed

to an entity’s own stock. This is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and interim periods within those fiscal years. The
ratification of this new standard did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated results of operations and financial condition.

In November 2008, the FASB clarified guidance that the initial carrying value of an equity method investment should be determined in
accordance with ASC 805, “Business Combinations.” Other-than-temporary impairment of an equity method investment should be recognized in
accordance with ASC 323, “Investments—Equity Method and Joint Ventures” (“ASC 323”). ASC 323 is effective on a prospective basis in
fiscal years

73

   As of November 30, 2009

   As previously reported
As

adjusted
Effect of Change

increase / (decrease)

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

Other current assets   $ 40,352   $ 39,974   $ (378 )
Convertible debt   143,750   126,785   (16,965 )
Deferred tax liabilities   1,442   8,077   6,635
Additional paid-in capital   236,213   249,892   13,679
Retained earnings   554,972   551,245   (3,727 )

   Fiscal Year Ended November 30, 2010

Amounts as currently

reported

Amounts as would
have been reported

prior to adoption
of new standard

Effect of adoption -
increase / (decrease) on

current period

Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes and noncontrolling interest   $ 183,586   $ 187,976   $ (4,390 )

Net income attributable to SYNNEX
Corporation   127,948   130,576   (2,628 )

Earnings per share attributable to SYNNEX
Corporation:

Net income per common share—basic   $ 3.68   $ 3.76   $ (0.08 )

Net income per common share—diluted   $ 3.58   $ 3.65   $ (0.07 )

   As of November 30, 2010

Amounts
as

currently
reported

Amounts
as would
have been
reported
prior to
adoption
of new

standard

Effect of
Change

increase /
(decrease)

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

Other current assets   $ 40,030   $ 40,292   $ (262 )
Convertible debt   131,289   143,750   (12,461 )
Deferred tax liabilities   3,262   (1,612 )   4,874
Additional paid-in capital   285,406   271,727   13,679
Retained earnings   679,193   685,548   (6,355 )

Table of Contents

SYNNEX CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS —(continued)
(in thousands except per share amounts)

beginning on or after December 15, 2008 and interim periods within those fiscal years, and was adopted by the Company in the first quarter of
fiscal year 2010. The Company accounts for its equity method investment in accordance with ASC 323.

In November 2008, the FASB ratified the standard that applies to defensive assets that are acquired intangible assets which the acquirer
does not intend to actively use, but intends to hold to prevent its competitors from obtaining access to the asset. This standard clarifies that